

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X
BUZZFEED, INC.,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
-against-	:
	:
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
-----	X

Case No. 17-cv-07949

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Nabiha Syed, Esq.
Matthew L. Schafer, Esq.
BuzzFeed, Inc.
111 E. 18th Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10001
Tel: (646) 798-0693
Fax: (212) 431-7461
Nabiha.Syed@BuzzFeed.com
Matthew.Schafer@BuzzFeed.com

Counsel for BuzzFeed, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. DOJ’s “Systemic” Problems Handling Sexual Misconduct Allegations 2

 B. OIG Investigative Summaries 3

 C. The Request 3

 D. The Disclosure of the Redacted Report of Investigation 4

 E. BuzzFeed Narrows the Request and DOJ
 Produces Two Additional Pages of the Report 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN THIS CASE IS OBVIOUS AND RELATES
 DIRECTLY TO PUBLIC OVERSIGHT OF AGENCY ACTION 8

 II. INFORMATION IN THE REPORT RELATING TO SUBSTANTIATED
 ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT MUST BE DISCLOSED 11

 III. INFORMATION IN THE REPORT RELATING TO UNSUBSTANTIATED
 ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT MUST BE DISCLOSED 20

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Justice,
655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 21

Am. Immigration Lawyers Assoc. v. Exec. Office for Immigration Review,
830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 7

Assoc. Press v. Dep’t of Defense,
554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 7

Bartko v. Dep’t of Justice,
128 F.Supp.3d 62 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 13

Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,
601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 7

Chang v. Dep’t of Navy,
314 F.Supp.2d 35 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 10-11, 19

Citizens for Resp. and Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Justice,
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 21

Cochran v. United States,
770 F.2d 949 (11th Cir. 1985) 18

Columbia Packing Co. v. Dep’t of Agriculture,
563 F.2d 495 (1st Cir. 1977) 18

Cowdery, Ecker, Murphy, LLC v. Dep’t of Interior,
511 F.Supp.2d 215 (D. Conn. 2007)..... 14, 16, 21

Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976)..... 7, 17

Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 1, 7, 12, 17

Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts,
492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... 7

Dep’t of State v. Ray,
502 U.S. 164 (1991)..... 7

<i>Eberg v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 193 F.Supp.3d 95 (D. Conn. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopkins v. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Dev.</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991).....	18, 22
<i>Local 3, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 845 F.2d 1177 (2d Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>McMichael v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 910 F.Supp.2d 47 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12, 22
<i>Nat’l Archives and Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2003).....	10, 21
<i>N.Y. Times v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 959 F.Supp.2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	18, 22
<i>Perlman v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 312 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perlman v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 541 U.S. 970 (2004).....	9
<i>Perlman v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 380 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. Dep’t of Army</i> , 981 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Seife v. Nat’l Inst. of Health</i> , 874 F.Supp.2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	12
<i>Stern v. FBI</i> , 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 C.F.R. § 45.11	3
28 U.S.C. § 541.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. App § 8E	3
28 U.S.C. § 547.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul McLeod & Lissandra Villa, *She Said A Powerful Congressman Harassed Her. Here's Why You Didn't Hear Her Story*, BuzzFeed News (Nov. 20, 2017) 10

United States Attorneys' Manual § 9-27.300 (2018)..... 13

United States Attorneys' Manual § 3-1.30 (2018)..... 13

United States Attorneys' Manual § 3-4.534 (2018)..... 13
